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SCIES SAUTEUSES
Série M-47

Black s Decker
JIG SAW

* Variable Speed

*Marque de commerce de

The Black & Decker Corporation.
Usager inscrit Black & Decker
Canada Inc., Brockville, Ontario.

Modeéle 7543-04: une vitesse

Modéle 7548-04: vitesse réglable

Capacité: 1 po dans le bois dur

1,5 po dans le bois tendre

MODE D’EMPLOI
7543-04 7548-04



| 7543-04 & 7548-04 JIG SAWS
INTRODUCTION

Your new jig saw has been engineered for versatility and rugged use. Whether
you have the 7543-04 Single Speed Jig Saw or the 7548-04 Variable Speed
model you can be assured that it was built to Black & Decker’s rigid quality
standards that have made ours the name to count on for over 70 years.

Our innovative M-47 Series motor design makes it possible to reduce the
overall size of the tool without sacrificing any power. The smaller size puts
the handle closer to the work surface for better control and allows cutting
in tight spots that isn’t possible with conventional jig saws.

Features like anti-splintering shoes and full bevel adjustment left and right
make these excellent values that will serve you for years to come.

Don’t forget to send in your owner’s registration card.

Thanks for selecting w_uox & Decker!

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (For All Tools)

WARNING When using Electric Tools, basic safety v_.momczozm should
always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and
personal injury, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS

1. KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN. Ciluttered areas and benches invite
injuries. .

2. CONSIDER WORK AREA ENVIRONMENT. Don’t expose power tools
to rain. Don’t use power tools in damp or wet locations. Keep work
area well lit.

3. GUARD AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK. Prevent body contact with
grounded surfaces. For example: pipes, radiators, ranges,
refrigerator enclosures.

4. KEEP CHILDREN AWAY. All visitors should be kept away from work
area. Do not let visitors contact tool or extension cord.

5. STORE IDLE TOOLS. When not in use, tools should be stored in
dry, and high or locked-up place — out of reach of children.

6. DON’T FORCE TOOL. It will do the job better and safer at the rate
for which it was intended.

7. USE RIGHT TOOL Don’t force small tool or attachment to do the job
of a heavy-duty tool. Don’t use tool for purpose not intended, for ex-
ample, don’t use circular saw for cutting tree limbs or logs.

8. DRESS PROPERLY. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. They can
be caught in moving parts. Rubber gloves and nonskid footwear are
recommended when working outdoors. Wear protective hair covering
to contain long hair.

9. USE SAFETY GLASSES. Also use face or dustmask if cutting opera-
tion is dusty.

10. DON’T ABUSE CORD. Never carry tool by cord or yank it to discon-
nect from receptacle. Keep cord from heat, oil, and sharp edges.

11. SECURE WORK. Use clamps or a vise to hold work. It’s safer than
using your hand and it frees both hands to operate tool.

12. DON’T OVERREACH. Keep proper footing and balance at all times.
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.

9.

11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
19.

20.

Porter des lunettes protectrices, ainsi qu’un masque filtrant lorsque le
travail produit de la poussiére.

Prendre soin du cordon. Ne jamais trainer ou débrancher I'outil en tirant
sur son cordon. Le protéger de la chaleur, de I'huile et des objets
tranchants.

Immobiliser la piéce a usiner & I’aide de brides ou d’un étau, par mesure
de sécurité et afin de laisser les deux mains libres pour manier I'outil.
Eviter ies efforts inutiles. Toujours maintenir son équilibre, les deux pieds
bien a terre.

Prendre soin des outils. Veiller a la finesse des tranchants et a la pro-
preté pour avantager tant I’efficacité que la sécurité d’emploi. Observer
les indications sur la lubrification et sur le remplacement des piéces
d’usage. De temps & autre, examiner le cordon fixé sur Poutil et, s’il etait
endommagsé, le faire réparer par un technicien qualifié. Examiner égale-
ment les cordons de rallonge; s’ils étaient endommagés, les remplacer.
Garder les poignées propres, séches et libres d’huile ou de graisse.
Débrancher Poutil le travail achevé, pour I’entretien et pour le remplace-
ment des piéces d’'usage — lames, forets, tranchants.

Enlever les clés de calage et de réglage. Prendre I’habitude d’enlever
ces clés avant de mettre I'outil en marche.

Prévenir la mise en marche involontaire. Ne jamais transporter ’outil ban-
ché sur une prise de courant, le doigt sur la détente de I'interrupteur.
S’assurer que I’interrupteur soit hors circuit avant de brancher le cor-
don de l'outil.

Cordons de rallonge pour I’extérieur. Lorsque I'outil doit servir a I'ex-
térieur, ne lui raccorder qu’un cordon de rallonge approuvé a cet effet
et portant le label approprié. ;

Soyez prudent! Accorder toute votre attention avotre travail; user de gros
bon sens. Ne jamais se servir d’outils mécaniques si vous étes fatigué.
Gare aux pieces endommagées. Avant de se servir de nouveau d’un outil,
d’un dispositif de protection ou de tout autre organe endommagé, I’ex-
aminer de prés afin de s’assurer qu’il est en état de fonctionner tel que
prévu. Vérifier le centrage et la liberté d’action des piéces mobiles, les
cassures aux piéces et leur montage, ainsi que tout autre facteur qui
pourrait influer sur le fonctionnement. Ne confier la réparation ou le
remplacement de tout organe endommagé qu’a un centre de service
autorisé, sauf indication contraire dans le présent manuel. Ne faire
remplacer un interrupteur défectueux qu’au centre de service autoriseé.
Ne jamais se servir d’un outil dont I'interrupteur ne coupe ou ne rétablit
pas convenablement le courant. )

Ne jamais se servir d’outils électriques portatifs prés de liquides inflam-
mables ou en lieux ou 'atmosphére pourrait contenir des vapeurs com-
bustibles ou explosives. Les étincelles que produit le moteur en mar-
che pourraient les enflammer.

CONSEILS DE SECURITE PROPRES A LA SCIE

1.

2.

Se tenir les mains bien a I’écart de la voie de la lame. Ne jamais se passer
la main en-dessous de la piéce, en sciant, pour aucune raison.
Veiller a la finesse de la lame. Les lames émoussées pourraient se casser,
faire dévier la scie de sa course ou faire étouffer le moteur.

ATTENTION: lorsque vous sciez dans les murs et les planchers ou dans toute
autre structure ou des fils sous tension pourraient étre enfouis, EVITER DE
TOUCHER A AUCUNE PIECE EN METAL DE LA SCIE! Ne saisir la scie
sauteuse que par sa poignée en plastique, par précaution contre les
secousses électriques advenant le contact de la lame avec un fil sous tension.

3



DOUBLE INSULATION (Cont’d)

NOTE: Double-Insulation does not take the place of normal safety precau-
tions when operating this tool. The improved insulation system is for added
protection against injury resulting from a possible electrical insulation failure
within the tool.

CAUTION: When servicing Double-Insulated Tools, USE ONLY IDENTICAL
REPLACEMENT PARTS. Replace or repair damaged cords.

EXTENSION CORDS

Double-insulated tools have 2 wire cords, and can be used with 2 wire or 3 wire exten-
sion cords. Only round jacketed extension cords should be used. If the extension will
be used outside, the cord must be suitable for outdoor use. Any cord marked as out-
door can also be used for indoor work. (The letter “W” on the cord jacket indicate
that the cord is suitable for outdoor use.)

An extension cord must have adequate wire size (AWG or American Wire Gauge) for
safety, and to prevent loss of power and overheating. The smaller the gauge number
of the wire, the greater the capacity of the cable, that is 14 gauge has more capacity
than 16 gauge. When using more than one extension to make up the total length, be
sure each individual extension contains at least the minimum wire size.

To determine the minimum wire size required, refer to the chart below:

CHART FOR MINIMUM WIRE SIZE (AWG) OF EXTENSION CORDS

NAMEPLATE TOTAL EXTENSION CORD LENGTH — FEET
RATING — AMPS* 25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200
0-10.0 16 16 16 16 14 14 12 12

10.1 - 13.0 16 16 14 14 14 12 12 12

13.1 - 156.0 14 14 12 12 12 12 12 —

Before using an extension cord, inspect it for loose or exposed wires, damaged in-
sulation, and"defective fittings. Make any needed repairs or replace the cord if
necessary. Black & Decker has extension cords available that are CSA Certified for
outdoor use.

*If the input rating of a Tool is given in watts rather than in amperes, the correspon-
ding ampere rating is to be determined by dividing the wattage rating by the voltage
rating — for example:

1250 watts_ 109 amperes
125 volts

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

MOTOR

Your Black & Decker tool is powered by a B&D-built motor. Be sure yqur power
supply agrees with nameplate marking. 120 Volts 50/60 Hz or 120 Volts AC
Only means Alternating Current (normal 120 volt, 60 cycle house current).
Voltage decrease of more than 10% will cause loss of power and overheating:
All B&D tools are factory-tested,; if this tool does not operate, check the supp-
ly line for blown fuses; plug and receptacle for contact.
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LE MOTEUR

Cet outil Black & Decker est actionné par un moteur de fabrication B&D.
Veiller & ce que la tension d’alimentation soit conforme & la tension indi-
quée sur la plaque-marque. Une chute de tension de plus de 10 p. cent en-
trainerait une perte de puissance et la surchauffe. Tous les outils B&D sont
essayés en usine; si celui-ci refusait de fonctionner, vérifier les fusibles du
circuit ainsi que les points de contact de la fiche du cordon et de la prise
de courant.

REGLAGE DU PATIN EN POSITION ANTI-ECLATEMENT
(couper le moteur et débrancher le cordon)

Cette scie est équipée d’un patin anti-éclatement trés commode, surtout pour
le sciage des contre-plaqués. Pour diminuer le risque d’éclatement, desser-
rer (ne pas enlever) la vis sur la face inférieure du patin (voir la fig. 1). Faire
glisser le patin vers I'arriére aussi loin que possible, tel qu’illustré ci-dessous.
Resserrer la vis pour maintenir le patin dans cette position.

NOTA: la position anti-éclatement ne doit étre utilisée qu’avec lalame réglée
sur le repére 0 de I’échelle de biseau. Ne jamais découper les métaux lors-
que le patin est dans la position anti-éclatement.

FIGURE 1

Position

mm —R anti-éclatement

Faire glisser
le patin
vers l’arriére




BEVEL ADJUSTMENT

(Turn OFF and UNPLUG saw)

To adjust the bevel angle, loosen the screw, as shown in Figure 2 and adjust
the bevel left or right as desired using the handy protractor scale stamped
in the shoe. Although this scale is a good reference, we recommend test
cutting in scrap material before attempting any finish work.

FIGURE 2

BLADE INSTALLATION

(Turn OFF and UNPLUG saw)

To install a blade, loosen the blade clamp screw with a screwdriver, as shown
in FIGURE 3. Insert the saw blade all the way, as shown in the figure and
tighten the screw. To remove the blade, simply loosen the screw.

Saw Blade FIGURE 3
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INTERRUPTEUR

Scie sauteuse une vitesse 7543-04

Pour mettre la scie en marche, faire glisser le bouton glissant de interrupteur
vers I'avant (voir la fig. 4). Pour couper le moteur, ramener le bouton glissant
de l'interrupteur vers I'arriére, tel qu’illustré.

4

Vers I'avant
pour mettre
EN MARCHE

FIGURE 4

Vers Parriére
pour COUPER
LE MOTEUR

\ 4

INTERRUPTEUR scie sauteuse a vitesse réglable 754804

Pour mettre la scie en marche, faire glisser le bouton glissant de I'interrupteur
vers l'avant tout juste assez pour faire démarrer le moteur. La vitesse
augmentera en fonction de la distance parcourue par le bouton glissant. Pour
couper le moteur, ramener le bouton glissant de I'interrupteur vers I’arriére
jusqu’a ce aue le moteur cesse de marcher.

CASE DE RANGEMENT DES LAMES ET D’UN
TOURNEVIS

Scie sauteuse 7548-04 seulement

La scie sauteuse 7548-04 est dotée d’une caractéristique trés spéciale qui
vous permet de garder sous la main des lames de réserve (jusqu’a
4,5 po de long) et un tournevis — une case de rangement amovible qui se
loge dans le socle de la scie. Cette case peut contenir jusqu’a 5 lames et
le tournevis spécial destiné a tous les réglages voulus de la scie. Enlever
cette case en tirant dessus depuis I'arriére du socle (voir la fig. 5). Les réglages
achevés, reloger la case dans le socle de la scie pour toujours avoir les lames
sous la main (1 lame et tournevis compris).

FIGURE 5

Black s Decker
JIG SAW

M _ L Patin Case amovible




OPERATION
WOOD CUTTING

Be sure board is firmly positioned. Hold jig saw by the convenient overhead
handle and operate switch to turn the unit on. Don’t attempt to turn unit on
when blade is against material to be cut. This could stall the motor. Place
front of shoe on material to be cut and hold jig saw shoe down firmly against
the wood while cutting. Don’t force the tool; let the blade cut at its own speed.
Whenever possible, clamp or support work close to the line of cut. When
the cut is completed, shut off powerand lay the saw aside before loosening
the work. : Sl

METAL AND PLASTIC CUTTING

In cutting thin gauge sheet metals, it is best to clamp wood or plywood to
the bottom of the metal sheet; this will insure a clean cut without the danger
of vibration or tearing of metal. Always remember to use a finer tooth blade
for ferrous metals (those that have an iron content); and use a coarser tooth
blade for non-ferrous metals (those that do not have an iron content).

Use lower speeds or slow feed Qw@ ﬁo_.c::_nu metals, plastics and com-
position tile. When cutting laminated plastic, place the finished side down
and use a fine tooth hollow ground blade.

POCKET CUTTING (see Figures 6 and 7)

A pocket cut is an easy method of making an inside cut. The saw can be
inserted directly into a panel or board without first drilling a lead or pilot
hole. In pocket cutting, measure the surface to be cut and mark clearly with
a pencil. Next tip the saw forward until the front edge of the shoe sits firmly
on the work surface. Switch the tool on and allow it to attain maximum speed.
Grip the handle firmly and lower the back edge of tool until the blade cuts
smoothly into material. Always be sure blade reaches its complete depth
before starting to cut. NOTE: Do not attempt to pocket cut with the shoe
in the anti-splintering position. =

FIGURE 6

FIGURE 7
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REFENTES ET DECOUPAGE DE CERCLES
(voir les figures 8, 9 et 10)

Le guide de refente et de découpage de cercles (en supplément) autorise
ce genre de coupes sans modéle tracé au crayon.

Vis

=

e

Echelle de
refente

FIGURE 8

Lavis et I’écrou illustrés ci-dessus sont fournis. Retenir I’écrou dans la posi-
tion indiquée et y amorcer le vissage de la vis tout juste assez pour retenir
I’écrou en position.

Tirer sur la vis et glisser la barre-glissiére du guide de refente par-dessous
I’écrou a partir d’un c6té ou de I'autre de la scie. Régler la barre transversale
la distance voulue par rapport a la lame, puis serrer la vis. Pour les refentes,
orienter la barre transversale vers le plancher; pour découper les cercles,
'orienter vers le plafond.

Pour les refentes, installer le guide d’un c6té ou de l'autre de la scie et le
régler selon ladistance voulue, puis serrer la vis. Pour découper des cercles,
installer le guide d’un c6té ou de I'autre, la barre transversale orientée vers
le plafond. Régler le guide de sorte que la distance entre la lame et le trou
dans la barre transversale (se guider sur le trou le plus prés du centre de
la barre-glissiére en ligne avec le devant de la lame) représente le rayon du
cercle a découper, puis serrer la vis. Placer la scie de sorte que le trou dans
la barre transversale coincide avec le centre du cercle (faire une coupe en
retrait, percer un trou d’amorgage ou faire avancer la scie a partir du bord
extérieur de la piéce jusqu’a ce que lalame atteigne le point voulu). Une fois
lalame en position, enfoncer un petit clou dans le trou de repére de la barre
transversale le plus prés de la barre-glissiére (aligné sur le devant de la lame).
Le guide servant de pivot, découper le cercle.

9



RIP AND CIRCLE CUTTING (Cont’d) |

/13

FIGURE 9

CIRCLE CUTTING
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RIP CUTTING

FIGURE 10
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PIECES D’USAGE ACCESSOIRES
Les pieces d’'usage accessoires décrites dans ce manuel sont en vente chez
votre détaillant et au Centre de service Black & Decker, ou vous pourriez vous
les procurer en écrivant a: Black & Decker Canada Inc., Services ala clientéle,

100 Central Avenue, Brockville, ON, K6V 5W6.

Qualité de Tours/ Dents Longueur
Genre de lame Matériaux & couper coupe minute  au po. de la lame
Coupe-bois, bois tendre rude accéléré 7 3 po
rude
Coupe-bois, bois tendre, 3/4 de mi-douce moyen 10 3 po
fine po ou plus d’épais
Dents évidées bois dur, moins de douce moyen 7 3 po
3/4 de po d’épais
Dents évidées bois dur ou tendre, trés douce moyen 10 4,25 po
. contre-plaqués,
Formica
Dents évidées bois tendre ou dur, douce moyen 6 4,25 po
contre-plaqués
Dents évidées bois tendre ou dur, douce moyen 6 4,25 po
contre-plaqués
Dents évidées contre-plaqués, douce moyen 10 3 po
revétements,
Formica
Dents évidées contre-plaqués douce moyen/ 7 3 po
L ‘accéléré
Dents évidées contre-plaqués mi-douce accéléré 5 3 po
Coupe-platre ~ platre, plastiques  rude accéléré 9 3 po 5/8
Avoyage bois vert ou humide mi-douce moyen 10 4 po
spécial
Avoyage bois vert ou humide rude accéléré 6 4 po
spécial .
A chantourner bois tendre ou dur, douce moyen 10 2,75 po
contre-plaqués,
plastiques
Coupe-métaux métaux ferreux mi-douce moyen/ 14 2,75 po
et non ferreux lent
Coupe-métaux métaux ferreux douce moyen 18 2,75 po
et non ferreux
Coupe-métaux métaux ferreux douce lent 24 2,75 po
(fonte)
Coupe-métaux métaux ferreux trés douce, lent 32 2,75 po
(fonte)
Sans dents cuir, caoutchouc,  douce accéléré arréte 3 po
tuiles synthétiques vive
Dents contre-plaqués, rude accéléré 5 3 po
alternées plastiques
2 tranchants  plupart des bois et rude . accéléré 7 3 po
matiéres fibreuses mi-douce moyen 10
Coupe aras  bois tendre et dur rude accéléré 7 3 po
plus de 1/4 de po
dépaif

Les piéces d’usage recommandées pour votre scie sont décrites

ci-dessus.

L’EMPLOI DE TOUTE AUTRE PIECE D’USAGE POURRAIT ETRE

DANGEREUX.
11



CLEANING AND LUBRICATION

Use only mild soap and a damp cloth to clean the tool. Do not use turpen-
tine, gasoline, lacquer or paint thinner, dry cleaning fluids or similar products.
Never let any liquid get inside the tool, never immerse any part of the tool
into a liquid.

Permanently lubricated bearings and gears are used in these units, as well
as factory-installed oil reservoirs. No periodic lubrication is required.

In the unlikely event that this tool should ever require service, take or send
it to your nearest Black & Decker Service Centre or authorized repair facili-
ty. Black & Decker Service Centre addresses are listed on the owner’s registra-
tion card packed with your saw.

IMPORTANT

To assure product safety and reliability, repairs, maintenance and adjustment
(other than those included in this manual) should be performed by Black &
Decker Service Centres or other qualified service organizations, always us-
ing Black & Decker parts. When servicing Double Insulated tools, USE ON-
LY IDENTICAL REPLACEMENT PARTS.

RAPID EXCHANGE HOME USE WARRANTY

Black & Decker warrants this product for two years against defect in material and
workmanship in normal residential use. This warranty does not cover damage resulting
from negligent handling, misuse or lack of reasonable care. Please return the com-
plete unit, transportation prepaid, to the seller for free replacement if the seller is a
participating retailer in the Black & Decker rapid exchange program. (Proof of purchase
may be required by the seller.) The unit may also be returned to a Black & Decker ser-
vice centre or authorized service station for free replacement or repair at our option.
This warranty does not apply to accessories. g

In returning the tool for replacement, all original standard equipment must also be
returned (for example, chuck, chuck key, auxiliary handles, circular saw blades). Ex-
pendable original equipment such as sanding sheets, belts and discs and jig saw
blades need not be returned. For kits and assortments only the basic power tool will
be replaced.

The sole remedy for breach of this warranty and the sole obligation of Black & Decker
hereunder is the repair or replacement of the defective product at Black & Decker’s
option. Black & Decker shall have no liability whatsoever at any time for any personal
injury or property damages or for any special, indirect or consequential damages of
any kind howsoever arising.

This warranty is strictly limited to its terms and is in lieu of any kind and all other war-
ranties and conditions, written or oral, whether express or implied.

Note: This warranty and related provisions set out above may not be applicable in cer-
tain provinces.

BLACK & DECKER CANADA INC.,
100 Central Ave.,
Brockville, Ontario K6V 5W6

©1985 Printed in U.S.A.

(MAY86-CO) Product Made in U.S.A.
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